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Biographical Sketch: Jack Sures was born in Brandon, Manitoba in 1934. He attended the
University of Manitoba (BFA 1957) and Michigan State University (MA 1959, Painting and
Printmaking).

Returning to Manitoba Sures taught junior high school in Winnipeg for one year. In 1960 he left
Canada again, this time taking up residence in London where he worked part-time at Chelsea
Pottery and part-time at another pottery making ceramic cats. He studied classical guitar and
pursued his own painting in a one-room apartment/studio. In 1961-62 he traveled extensively
throughout Europe and the Middle East visiting galleries and museums and working for a time in
Cyprus and Israel.

In 1962 Sures returned to Canada and established a ceramic studio in Winnipeg where he
became inventor, teacher, and artist. He built Manitoba’s first gas kiln with the help of colleague
Ron Burke.

In 1965 he was offered an opportunity to establish a ceramics program at the Regina Campus of
the University of Saskatchewan (now University of Regina). The same year he was the recipient
of a Canada Council grant enabling him to work in Japan for six months in 1966. From 1969 to
1971 he served as Chairman of the Department of Visual Arts at the University of Regina.
Another Canada Council grant took Sures to France in 1972. He then accepted a fifteen-month
appointment to work for the United Nations Handcraft Development Program in Granada, West
Indies before returning to Regina in 1974.

Throughout his career, Jack Sures has traveled extensively in Canada, the United States and
abroad, conducting lectures, demonstrations and workshops at universities, colleges, high
schools, art galleries and museums. Over the years he has offered his expertise as consultant to
a variety of organizations including the Canada Council, in ceramics; the Banff Centre, in facilities
and program development; Regina Wascana Centre Authority, Fine Arts Committee; and the
Board of the Canadian Conference of the Arts.

Work by Jack Sures has been shown in numerous solo and group exhibitions nationally and
internationally and is included in the collections of the Saskatchewan Arts Board; External Affairs
Canada; Province of Saskatchewan; University of Saskatchewan, Pecs National Museum,
Hungary; and the University of Regina. His major commissions include ceramic pieces for
Secretary of State Canada; a ceramic mural for the Provincial Office Building, Saskatoon; a
terrazzo floor for the Wascana Rehabilitation Centre, Regina; and a mural for the Museum of
Civilization, Ottawa. In 1989 he was awarded the Grand Prize in “Mino ‘89", the foremost
international ceramic competition held in Japan every three years.

Recognizing his outstanding contributions to undergraduate teaching at the University of Regina,
Jack Sures was awarded the Alumni Association Award for Excellence in Undergraduate
Teaching at Fall Convocation on October 19, 1991. Further recognizing his achievements, on
October 30, 1991, he received the Badge of the Order of Canada, from the Governor General of
Canada at an investiture ceremony at Government House, Ottawa. In 1992 he received the
Alumni Association Award for Excellence in Research. He was elected to the International
Academy of Ceramics and he also received the Commemorative Medal of the 125th Anniversary
of The Confederation of Canada in Recognition of Significant Contribution to Compatriots and to
Canada.

Jack Sures retired, after 33 years of teaching undergraduate and graduate ceramics students, in
June 1998. He was granted the honorary title of ‘Professor Emeritus’ in November of the same
year.

Scope and Content: This collection contains .52 metres of textual, 99 photographs, 1 Audio
Cassette, 1 small sketchbook, 1 oversize sketchbook, 529 slides. It ranges in dates from 1999 to
2008.
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Custodial History: These papers were kept by the donor until transferred to the University of
Regina Archives.

Legal Agreement and Access Restrictions: Several files are restricted to permission of the
donor. A Legal agreement is pending.

Future Accruals: Future accruals are expected.

Access Restrictions: There are several closed files.
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AWARDS
Governor General's Award in Visual and Media Arts
Reasons for Jack Sures to Receive Governor Generals

Award [Arts}

Regina Business and Arts Award
Saidye Bronfman Award
Saskatchewan Order of Merit

CLIPPINGS ABOUT JACK SURES

Chinese
English

CATOLOGUES

Chinese

Featuring Jack Sures

Made in China Blues

Jack Sures Catalogue of Work

CONTACT INFORMATION

1st Yi Xing International Ceramic Conference
For Artists

CORRESPONDENCE

Family

Cards — Birthday and Thanks (includes 1 photograph)

Driscoll, Cara Gay

Grumpy or Grumpey

Sures, Ben

Sures, Nadine

Sures, Tania (includes a fax of transcript)
Alfred University
Art and All That Jazz
Art and Perception Magazine
Art Gallery of Southwestern Manitoba
Artisans Craft Market
Association Canadienne-francaise de Regina
Biennale (10th)
Burlington Art Centre
Canadian Executive Service Organization
Canadian Plains Research Centre
Cheng, Caroline
Columbus College of Art and Design
Crawford, Gerald
Cummings, Ann
Frook, Norm
General
Government of Canada
Government of Canada
Handful of Dirt
Hopper, Robin
International Academy of Ceramics
Latka, Tom
MacKenzie Art Gallery
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2001
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2000

1999-2007
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Mathieu, Paul

Mendel Art Gallery

Miller High School

National Council on Education for the Ceramic Arts
Nova Scotia College of Art and Design
Organization of Saskatchewan craft Councils
Pottery Supply House

Reddick, Bill

Regina Police Service
Royal Bank of Canada

Saskatchewan Institute of Applied Science and
Technology

Toronto Outdoor Exhibition

Traditional Handcraft Gallery

University of Alberta

University of Brandon

University of Manitoba

University of Regina

University of Waterloo

Vermont Clay Studio

Whalley, Sean

York University

Zimmerman, G.T. (includes 5 photographs)

ART GALLERY OF REGINA

ARTIST, ART, CANDLELIGHT and JAZZ

ASSINIBOIA ART GALLERY

CANADIAN ARTISTS REPRESENTATION (CARFAC)

CANADIAN ARTISTS REPRESENTATION COPYRIGHT
COLLECTIVE (CARCC)

CANADIAN CLAY and GLASS GALLERY

CERAMIC COLLECTORS

COLLECTIONS FINE ARTS

DONATIONS

GARDINER MUSEUM

GOVERNMENT OF SASKATCHEWAN
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2007

2002-2006
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HAMADA LEGACY

HANGING INSTRUCTIONS “Garden of Delights”

HARBINGER GALLERY

INVITATIONS OF JASK SURES OPENINGS

INVITATIONS TO OTHERS OPENINGS

JONATHAN BANCROFT-SNELL INTERIORS

KRUEGER, JULIA

LACOSTE GALLERY

MACKENZIE ART GALLERY

McGOVERN, KEN

MUSEUM OF MODERN CERAMIC ART

PACIFIC GALLERY

POTTERY WORKSHOP

PRENDERGAST, GABRIEL (GABE) IN-MEMORIUM

PRICE LIST

PROJECT PROPOSAL

PUBLICATIONS FEATURING JACK SURES

REGINA and DISTRICT ASSOCIATION FOR
COMMMUNITY LIVING
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n.d.

n.d.

2005

n.d.

n.d.

n.d.

2002-2004

2004

2003, 2005 -
2007

n.d.

2003

2000

1989-2003

2000

n.d.

n.d.

2001



2008-72

CLOSED

CLOSED

CLOSED

CLOSED

CLOSED

CLOSED

CLOSED

94

95

96

97

98

99

100

101

102

103

104

105

106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116

117

118

Jack Sures

ROSEMONT ART GALLERY

SASKATCHEWAN ARTS BOARD

SASKATCHEWAN CRAFT COUNCIL

SASK TERRA

SLIDE LIST

UNIVERSITY OF REGINA LANGUAGE INSTITUTE

UNIVERSITY OF REGINA VISUAL ARTS DEPARTMENT

UNIVERSITY OF SASKATCHEWAN

VICTORIA CLUB

WINTERGREEN

WORKS ART AND DESIGN FESTIVAL

WORKSHOP

PERSONAL

Artist Statement / Biographical Information
Ceramic Art Collection
Chessmaster 6000

Curriculum Vitae

Finances

Golf

Health

Moving Sale

Notes and Telephone Numbers
Open House

Will and Testament

TRAVEL (includes passport)

AUDIO CASSETTE

(1) Interview — Hong Kong Workshop
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1999

2006

2000-2008

2001

n.d.

n.d.

1986

2005

2001-2008

2000-2005

2005

2003

n.fd.
n.d.

2000, 2001
n.d.

2008
[2006]

n.d.

2006

n.d.
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COMPACT DISKS

(20) For MAC Computer (from black binder)

NEGATIVES

India 1 — 49
[India] 50 — 75
[Artwork] 76 — 101 (match photographs 1-26)

PHOTOGRAPHS

1-26 match negatives [Artwork] Series 76-101
27-35 Hong Kong

36-41 Jack Sures wall mural

42-52 Jack Sures [Mino, Japan]

53-55 Personal (Jack and Cara)

56-85 artwork

SLIDES
Slides 1 - 200
Art 1-106

Jack Sures 107 — 121
Chin Warrior Figures and Horses 122-144
Boston Show 145 — 163
India Khajuraho 168 — 180
India Buildings 181 — 206
Slides 201 - 529
India Street 207 — 234
India Doorways 235 - 259
Tas Mahal 260 — 282
Hong Kong General 283 — 318
Hong Kong Exhibition Workshop 319 — 346
Installation of Art Work 347 — 355
Slides from Carousel 356 — 435
Not Art 436 — 460
Duplicate slides 462 - 529

SKETCHBOOKS

Small Black

Large Black Oversize (includes photographs 86 -99)
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