UNIVERSITY OF REGINA ARCHIVES AND SPECIAL COLLECTIONS THE DR JOHN ARCHER LIBRARY

2008-72

JACK SURES

DECEMBER 2008

REVISED MAY 2009

By ELIZABETH SEITZ

Biographical Sketch: Jack Sures was born in Brandon, Manitoba in 1934. He attended the University of Manitoba (BFA 1957) and Michigan State University (MA 1959, Painting and Printmaking).

Returning to Manitoba Sures taught junior high school in Winnipeg for one year. In 1960 he left Canada again, this time taking up residence in London where he worked part-time at Chelsea Pottery and part-time at another pottery making ceramic cats. He studied classical guitar and pursued his own painting in a one-room apartment/studio. In 1961-62 he traveled extensively throughout Europe and the Middle East visiting galleries and museums and working for a time in Cyprus and Israel.

In 1962 Sures returned to Canada and established a ceramic studio in Winnipeg where he became inventor, teacher, and artist. He built Manitoba's first gas kiln with the help of colleague Ron Burke.

In 1965 he was offered an opportunity to establish a ceramics program at the Regina Campus of the University of Saskatchewan (now University of Regina). The same year he was the recipient of a Canada Council grant enabling him to work in Japan for six months in 1966. From 1969 to 1971 he served as Chairman of the Department of Visual Arts at the University of Regina. Another Canada Council grant took Sures to France in 1972. He then accepted a fifteen-month appointment to work for the United Nations Handcraft Development Program in Granada, West Indies before returning to Regina in 1974.

Throughout his career, Jack Sures has traveled extensively in Canada, the United States and abroad, conducting lectures, demonstrations and workshops at universities, colleges, high schools, art galleries and museums. Over the years he has offered his expertise as consultant to a variety of organizations including the Canada Council, in ceramics; the Banff Centre, in facilities and program development; Regina Wascana Centre Authority, Fine Arts Committee; and the Board of the Canadian Conference of the Arts.

Work by Jack Sures has been shown in numerous solo and group exhibitions nationally and internationally and is included in the collections of the Saskatchewan Arts Board; External Affairs Canada; Province of Saskatchewan; University of Saskatchewan, Pecs National Museum, Hungary; and the University of Regina. His major commissions include ceramic pieces for Secretary of State Canada; a ceramic mural for the Provincial Office Building, Saskatoon; a terrazzo floor for the Wascana Rehabilitation Centre, Regina; and a mural for the Museum of Civilization, Ottawa. In 1989 he was awarded the Grand Prize in "Mino '89", the foremost international ceramic competition held in Japan every three years.

Recognizing his outstanding contributions to undergraduate teaching at the University of Regina, Jack Sures was awarded the Alumni Association Award for Excellence in Undergraduate Teaching at Fall Convocation on October 19, 1991. Further recognizing his achievements, on October 30, 1991, he received the Badge of the Order of Canada, from the Governor General of Canada at an investiture ceremony at Government House, Ottawa. In 1992 he received the Alumni Association Award for Excellence in Research. He was elected to the International Academy of Ceramics and he also received the Commemorative Medal of the 125th Anniversary of The Confederation of Canada in Recognition of Significant Contribution to Compatriots and to Canada.

Jack Sures retired, after 33 years of teaching undergraduate and graduate ceramics students, in June 1998. He was granted the honorary title of 'Professor Emeritus' in November of the same year.

Scope and Content: This collection contains .52 metres of textual, 99 photographs, 1 Audio Cassette, 1 small sketchbook, 1 oversize sketchbook, 529 slides. It ranges in dates from 1999 to 2008.

Custodial History: These papers were kept by the donor until transferred to the University of Regina Archives.

Legal Agreement and Access Restrictions: Several files are restricted to permission of the donor. A Legal agreement is pending.

Future Accruals: Future accruals are expected.

Access Restrictions: There are several closed files.

Box 1	1 2 3 4 5	AWARDS Governor General's Award in Visual and Media Arts Reasons for Jack Sures to Receive Governor Generals Award [Arts} Regina Business and Arts Award Saidye Bronfman Award Saskatchewan Order of Merit	2002 n.d. 2005 2002 2004
	6 7	CLIPPINGS ABOUT JACK SURES Chinese English	
	8 9 10 11	CATOLOGUES Chinese Featuring Jack Sures Made in China Blues Jack Sures Catalogue of Work	n.d. 2002, 2005 n.d.
CLOSED CLOSED	12 13	CONTACT INFORMATION 1st Yi Xing International Ceramic Conference For Artists	1996 1998
CLOSED	14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27	CORRESPONDENCE Family Cards – Birthday and Thanks (includes 1 photograph) Driscoll, Cara Gay Grumpy or Grumpey Sures, Ben Sures, Nadine Sures, Tania (includes a fax of transcript) Alfred University Art and All That Jazz Art and Perception Magazine Art Gallery of Southwestern Manitoba Artisans Craft Market Association Canadienne-francaise de Regina Biennale (10th) Burlington Art Centre	n.d. n.d. n.d. n.d. n.d. n.d. 2002 2002 2002 2001-2003 2002 2001 2002 2001
BOX 2 CLOSED	27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40 41 42	Canadian Executive Service Organization Canadian Plains Research Centre Cheng, Caroline Columbus College of Art and Design Crawford, Gerald Cummings, Ann Frook, Norm General Government of Canada Government of Canada Handful of Dirt Hopper, Robin International Academy of Ceramics Latka, Tom MacKenzie Art Gallery	2002 2001 n.d. 2000 2003 2001 2001 2001 1999-2002 2005 2006-2007 2001 1999, 2000, 2002 2000 1999-2007

CLOSED	43 44 45 46 47 48 49 50 51 52 53	Mathieu, Paul Mendel Art Gallery Miller High School National Council on Education for the Ceramic Arts Nova Scotia College of Art and Design Organization of Saskatchewan craft Councils Pottery Supply House Reddick, Bill Regina Police Service Royal Bank of Canada Saskatchewan Institute of Applied Science and	2000 2001 1999 1999-2000 2001 2002 n.d. n.d. 2000 2002 2002
CLOSED CLOSED	54 55 56 57 58 59	Technology Toronto Outdoor Exhibition Traditional Handcraft Gallery University of Alberta University of Brandon University of Manitoba University of Regina	2001 n.d. 2002 n.d. 2004 1999-2002
CLOSED	60 61	University of Waterloo Vermont Clay Studio	2003, 2004 2002
CLOSED	62 63	Whalley, Sean	2000 n.d.
CLOSED	64	York University Zimmerman, G.T. (includes 5 photographs)	2002
	65	ART GALLERY OF REGINA	2007
CLOSED	66	ARTIST, ART, CANDLELIGHT and JAZZ	2003
	67	ASSINIBOIA ART GALLERY	2000
	68	CANADIAN ARTISTS REPRESENTATION (CARFAC)	1999-2002
CLOSED	69	CANADIAN ARTISTS REPRESENTATION COPYRIGHT COLLECTIVE (CARCC)	2000-2003, 2006
	70	CANADIAN CLAY and GLASS GALLERY	2003-2007
	71	CERAMIC COLLECTORS	n.d.
	72	COLLECTIONS FINE ARTS	2006
	73	DONATIONS	
CLOSED	74	GARDINER MUSEUM	2007
	75	GOVERNMENT OF SASKATCHEWAN	2002-2006

	76	HAMADA LEGACY	n.d.
	77	HANGING INSTRUCTIONS "Garden of Delights"	n.d.
	78	HARBINGER GALLERY	2005
	79	INVITATIONS OF JASK SURES OPENINGS	n.d.
	80	INVITATIONS TO OTHERS OPENINGS	n.d.
	81	JONATHAN BANCROFT-SNELL INTERIORS	n.d.
	82	KRUEGER, JULIA	2002-2004
CLOSED	83	LACOSTE GALLERY	2004
CLOSED	84	MACKENZIE ART GALLERY	2003, 2005 - 2007
	85	McGOVERN, KEN	n.d.
	86	MUSEUM OF MODERN CERAMIC ART	2003
	87	PACIFIC GALLERY	2000
	88	POTTERY WORKSHOP	1989-2003
вох з	89	PRENDERGAST, GABRIEL (GABE) IN-MEMORIUM	2000
	90	PRICE LIST	n.d.
	91	PROJECT PROPOSAL	n.d.
	92	PUBLICATIONS FEATURING JACK SURES	
	93	REGINA and DISTRICT ASSOCIATION FOR COMMMUNITY LIVING	2001

	94	ROSEMONT ART GALLERY	1999
CLOSED	95	SASKATCHEWAN ARTS BOARD	2006
	96	SASKATCHEWAN CRAFT COUNCIL	2000-2008
CLOSED	97	SASK TERRA	2001
	98	SLIDE LIST	n.d.
CLOSED	99	UNIVERSITY OF REGINA LANGUAGE INSTITUTE	n.d.
CLOSED	100	UNIVERSITY OF REGINA VISUAL ARTS DEPARTMENT	1986
	101	UNIVERSITY OF SASKATCHEWAN	2005
	102	VICTORIA CLUB	2001-2008
	103	WINTERGREEN	2000-2005
	104	WORKS ART AND DESIGN FESTIVAL	2005
	105	WORKSHOP	2003
CLOSED CLOSED	106 107 108 109 110 111 112 113 114 115	PERSONAL Artist Statement / Biographical Information Ceramic Art Collection Chessmaster 6000 Curriculum Vitae Finances Golf Health Moving Sale Notes and Telephone Numbers Open House Will and Testament	n.fd. n.d. 2000, 2001 n.d. 2008 [2006] n.d. 2006 n.d.
	117	TRAVEL (includes passport)	
	118	AUDIO CASSETTE (1) Interview – Hong Kong Workshop	

	119	COMPACT DISKS (20) For MAC Computer (from black binder)
	120	NEGATIVES India 1 – 49 [India] 50 – 75 [Artwork] 76 – 101 (match photographs 1-26)
BOX 4	121 122 123 124 125 126	PHOTOGRAPHS 1-26 match negatives [Artwork] Series 76-101 27-35 Hong Kong 36-41 Jack Sures wall mural 42-52 Jack Sures [Mino, Japan] 53-55 Personal (Jack and Cara) 56-85 artwork
	127	SLIDES Slides 1 - 200 Art 1-106 Jack Sures 107 – 121 Chin Warrior Figures and Horses 122-144 Boston Show 145 – 163 India Khajuraho 168 – 180 India Buildings 181 – 206
	128	Slides 201 - 529 India Street 207 - 234 India Doorways 235 - 259 Tas Mahal 260 - 282 Hong Kong General 283 - 318 Hong Kong Exhibition Workshop 319 - 346 Installation of Art Work 347 - 355 Slides from Carousel 356 - 435 Not Art 436 - 460 Duplicate slides 462 - 529
	129 130	SKETCHBOOKS Small Black Large Black Oversize (includes photographs 86 -99)